

ITEM NO.2

COURT NO.2

SECTION II

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

CRL.M.P. NO.25456 OF 2011 IN CRIMINAL APPEAL NO.2345 OF 2011

SHABBIR Appellant (s)

VERSUS

STATE OF UTTARAKHAND Respondent(s)

(With appln.(s) for bail and office report)

Date: 02/07/2012 This Appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ALTAMAS KABIR  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J. CHELAMESWAR

For Appellant(s) Ms. Babita Sant, Adv. (A.C.)  
Jail Petition

For Respondent(s) Mr. Abhishek Atrey, AOR

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Leave had been granted in the special leave petition on 16th December, 2011. It was directed that the appeal be heard along with Criminal Appeal No.511 of 2011, filed by the co-accused, Ravi Mandal. Notice was also issued on the prayer for grant of bail.

It appears that prior to the passing of the said  
CRL.A. 2345/2011

order, the co-accused, Ravi Mandal, had been granted bail by this Court on 11th July, 2011. Both, Ravi Mandal and the appellant stand on the same footing, as far as the allegations against them are concerned. Accordingly, since Ravi Mandal has been granted bail in connection with this appeal, let the appellant herein also be released on bail to the satisfaction of the Trial Court, with such conditions, as may be considered necessary, to ensure his presence at the time of hearing of the appeal.

The criminal miscellaneous petition is accordingly allowed.

Let the hearing of both the appeals be expedited so that the same may be heard, as expeditiously as possible.

(Chetan Kumar)  
Court Master

(Juginder Kaur)  
Assistant Registrar